

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.2

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6999/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/09/2013 in RFA No. 438/2008 passed by the High Court Of Delhi At New Delhi)

A.P. SINGH (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIPUL JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and substitution and interim relief and office report)

Date : 05/10/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Bankey Bihari, Adv.

Ms. Ruchika Arora, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned. Application to bring on record the legal representatives of the petitioner is allowed. Cause title be amended accordingly.

Learned counsel for the petitioner appearing on behalf of legal representatives of deceased petitioner submits that he has instructions from his clients to withdraw this special leave petition as the parties have amicably settled the matter outside the court.

This special leave petition is accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

(Ashok Raj Singh)  
Court Master

(Veena Khera)  
Court Master